financial statements, as there might have been some adjustments of the information on assumptions used by
the Company and some other new information might have appeared.

The content of the notes to the unaudited consolidated financial statements of JSC CenterTelecom do not
disclose fully all the information, the disclosure of which is required for compliance with the International
Financial Reporting Standards. The content of the notes to the annual consolidated financial statements of
JSC CenterTelecom may disclose information in a volume larger than disclosed in these unaudited
consolidated financial statements of JSC CenterTelecom.

2. Reclassifications and Adjustments to Comparatives

The Company has adjusted and reclassified comparable figures for 6 months 2006 to ensure comparability
with those for 6 months 2007, as shown in the table below.

 7

JSC CenterTelecom

Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements
for the 6 months ended June 30, 2007

(in thousands of roubles)

 As previously
reported

Correction of
errors

As restated Description

Consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2006

Deferred income tax asset 222 939 (12 182) 210 757
Total non-current assets 35 080 969 (12 182) 35 068 787
Total assets 41 426 410 (12 182) 41 414 228

Retained earnings as of
December 31, 2006

3 599 983 (12 182) 3 587 801

Total equity 10 505 823 (12 182) 10 493 641
Total equity and liabilities 41 426 410 (12 182) 41 414 228

Adjustments of deferred tax of
OJSC RTS

Consolidated income statement for the 6 months ended June 30, 2006

Revenue 13 899 494 (31 616) 13 867 878
Deconsolidation of the
Investments in CJSC
“CenterTelecomService”

Depreciation and amortization (2 635 635) (14 482) (2 650 117)
Adjustment based on evaluation
of OJSC RTS and CJSC “ATS”

Interconnection charges (596 151) 23 160 (572 991)
Deconsolidation of the
Investments in CJSC
“CenterTelecomService”

Other operating expenses (1 841 627) (9 632) (1 851 259)
Deconsolidation of the
Investments in CJSC
“CenterTelecomService”

Share of result of associates (140) 7 664 7 524
Deconsolidation of the
Investments in CJSC
“CenterTelecomService”

Income tax expense (494 309) 6 086 (488 223)

Deconsolidation of the
Investments in CJSC
“CenterTelecomService” and
adjustment based on evaluation
of OJSC RTS and CJSC “ATS”

   Profit for the reporting period 224 293 (18 820) 205 473 Итого

Profit for the reporting period
attributable to minority
interests

4 683 (3 423) 1 260

Profit for the reporting period
attributable to equity holders
of the parent

219 610 (15 397) 204  213

Deconsolidation of the
Investments in CJSC
“CenterTelecomService”

Earnings per share (in Russian
roubles) – basic and diluted,
for profit for the reporting
period attributable to equity
holders of the parent

0,107  0,097

 8

JSC CenterTelecom
Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

for the 6 months ended June 30, 2007
(in thousands of roubles)

In 2006 the Company deconsolidated its investments in CJSC “CenterTelecomService” where it owns 74.9%